# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 315

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may sue and be sued, plead and be implieded, have and use a common seal, and alter the same at pleasure, make for its government by-laws not repugnant to the constitution and laws of the state, and have and enjoy all appropriate and necessary powers and privileges usually granted to corporations.

Capital stock.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one dollar each.

May hold real estate.

SECT. 4. For its uses and purposes said corporation may acquire, by gift or purchase, and hold with full power to dispose of, real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 5. The first meeting of this corporation may be called by either of the corporators, by giving a written notice of the time and place thereof to each corporator, at least seven days before the meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 31, 1891.

#### Chapter 315.

An Act to incorporate the West Waldo Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

West Waldo Agricultural Society, incorporated. SECT. 1. The West Waldo Agricultural Society which was organized under the general laws of Maine, in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby incorporated an agricultural society, to be known by the name of the West Waldo Agricultural Society. Said society is hereby established at Liberty village and includes the towns of Liberty, Montville, Searsmont and Palermo, Maine, and may take and hold property real or personal, to an amount, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture and mechanic arts.

—limits.

Organization.

SECT. 2. The organization of said society may consist of its present organization and it may retain its property and privileges.

Powers.

SECT. 3. Said society shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions usually granted to and imposed upon similar societies.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Снар. 316 Inconsistent

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 31, 1891.

#### Chapter 316.

An Act to supply the people of Dexter Village and vicinity with pure water.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles M. Sawyer, Nathan F. Roberts, Albert Corporators. F. Bradbury, Levi Bridgham, Warren H. Carr, B. F. Eldridge, and Charles D. Roberts, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the \_corporate Silver Lake Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and supplying Dexter village and vicinity with pure water, for domestic and other purposes.

SECT. 2. Said corporation for said purposes may hold May hold real real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor, not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized for the May take water purpose aforesaid, to take, detain and use the water of Silver lake in the town of Dexter, in the county of Penobscot, and is also authorized to erect and maintain force pumps, reservoirs and dams, and lay down and maintain pipes and aqueducts necessary for the proper accumulating, conducting, discharging, distributing and disposing of water, and forming proper reservoirs thereof; and said corporation may take and hold -may take land. by purchase or otherwise, any lands or real estate necessary therefor, and may excavate through any lands, when necessary for the purposes of this incorporation.

from Silver lake.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall be held liable to pay all Liable for all damages that shall be sustained by any person by the taking of any land or other property, or by flowage, or by excavating through any land for the purpose of laying down pipes and aqueducts, building dams and reservoirs, and also damages for any other injuries resulting from said acts; and if any person sustaining damage as aforesaid, and said corporation can not mutually agree upon the sum to be paid therefor, such person may cause his damages to be ascertained in the

damages, and how ascertained.